

Listed on : 23.9.2013

Court No. 8

Item No. 25

Section XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 26864-26867 OF 2013 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

C. Kamalasanan

...Petitioner

Versus

Kamaleswaran Chellappan & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

These Special Leave Petitions have been filed by Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate on 1st July, 2013 against the Judgment and Order dated 5.3.2013 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in R.F.A. Nos. 552 & 620 of 2004, 540 of 2005 and 40 of 2006.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C) Nos. 14923-14924 of 2013 entitled N.C. KALADHARAN Versus KAMALESWARAN CHELLAPPAN & ORS, was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3.5.2013 when this Hon'ble Court directed issue of notice and the same is pending. (Copy of the Record of Proceeding dated 3.5.2013 has been enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there was a delay of 16 days in refiling the Special Leave Petition. Therefore, counsel had filed an application for condonation of delay in refiling the SLP and the delay has been condoned by Additional Registrar (I-B) on 26th August, 2013.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 7th day of September, 2013.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR